belfuse.com/power-solutions
BCD.00196 Rev AK, 28-Jun-2019
LRS Series
AC-DC Subrack Systems MK007
MK007 is a power supply system designed for railway and
subway application. The applicable railway standards, mainly
EN 50155, EN 50121-4, and the respective AREMA standards
are observed. The power supply system is designed to

BCD.00196 Rev AK, 28-Jun-2019
Page 3 of 19
LRS Series
AC-DC Subrack Systems MK007
© 2019 Bel Power Solutions & Protection
Table 2a: Single output systems (see Fig. 2a). Other configurations or special customer adaptations are available on request.
Type designation
of the system
Output current Redundancy Population Configuration of the
converters in the rack 1
Vo nom Io nom
MK007-001G – for LK5542
MK007-100G – for LK5662
(Rack with backplane,
but without converters)
LRS10-15-900G 1 x 15 V 1 x 10 A no 1x LK5542
1. Pos 2 Pos 3 Pos 4
LRS06-24-900G 1 x 24 V 1 x 6 A no 1x LK5662
LRS05-28-900G 1 x 28 V 1 x 5 A no 1x LK5542 3
LRS05-30-900G 1 x 30 V 1 x 5 A no 1x LK5542
LRS03-48-900G 1 x 48 V 1 x 3 A no 1x LK5662
LRS03-50-900G 1 x 50 V 1 x 3 A no 1x LK5662
LRS20-15-900G 1 x 15 V 1 x 20 A no 2x LK5542
1. Pos 3 Pos 41.LRS12-24-900G 1 x 24 V 1 x 12 A no 2x LK5662
LRS10-28-900G 1 x 28 V 1 x 10 A no 2x LK5542 3
LRS10-30-900G 1 x 30 V 1 x 10 A no 2x LK5542
LRS06-48-900G 1 x 48 V 1 x 6 A no 2x LK5662
LRS06-50-900G 1 x 50 V 1 x 6 A no 2x LK5662
LRS10-15-901G 2 x 15 V 2 x 10 A yes 2x LK5542
Pos 2 Pos 4LRS06-24-901G 2 x 24 V 2 x 6 A yes 2x LK5662
LRS05-28-901G 2 x 28 V 2 x 5 A yes 2x LK5542 3
LRS05-30-901G 2 x 30 V 2 x 5 A yes 2x LK5542
LRS03-48-901G 2 x 48 V 2 x 3 A yes 2x LK5662
LRS03-50-901G 2 x 50 V 2 x 3 A yes 2x LK5662
LRS30-15-900G 1 x 15 V 1 x 30 A no 2 3x LK5542
Pos 4LRS18-24-900G 1 x 24 V 1 x 18 A no 2 3x LK5662
LRS15-28-900G 1 x 28 V 1 x15 A no 2 3x LK5542 3
LRS15-30-900G 1 x 30 V 1 x15 A no 2 3x LK5542
LRS09-48-900G 1 x 48 V 1 x 9 A no 2 3x LK5662
LRS09-50-900G 1 x 50 V 1 x 9 A no 2 3x LK5662
LRS20-15-901G 2 x 15 V 2 x 20 A yes 4x LK5542
LRS12-24-901G 2 x 24 V 2 x 12 A yes 4x LK5662
LRS10-28-901G 2 x 28 V 2 x 10 A yes 4x LK5542 3
LRS10-30-901G 2 x 30 V 2 x 10 A yes 4x LK5542
LRS06-48-901G 2 x 48 V 2 x 6 A yes 4x LK5662
LRS06-50-901G 2 x 50 V 2 x 6 A yes 4x LK5662
LRS40-15-900G 1 x 15 V 1 x 40 A no 2 4x LK5542
LRS24-24-900G 1 x 24 V 1 x 24 A no 2 4x LK5662
LRS20-28-900G 1 x 28 V 1 x 20 A no 2 4x LK5542 3
LRS20-30-900G 1 x 30 V 1 x 20 A no 2 4x LK5542
LRS12-48-900G 1 x 48 V 1 x 12 A no 2 4x LK5662
LRS12-50-900G 1 x 50 V 1 x 12 A no 2 4x LK5662
1  Positions without converter are covered with blank panels
2  Connect output A and B in parallel
3 Converters LK5542 with both output in series connection, trimmed to 14 V
Su

© 2019 Bel Power Solutions & Protection
Table 2b: Dual output systems (see Fig. 2b). Other configurations or special customer adaptations are available on request.
Type designation
of the system
Output current Redundancy AC input
connection
Population Configuration of the
converters in the rack 1
Vo nom Io nom
MK007-200G
(Rack with backplane,
but without converters)
LRS0506-3024-951G 2 1 x 30 V (± 15 V) 1 x 5 A (2x 5 A) yes A: L~ :Pos2, Pos3
B: L~ :Pos1, Pos4
magenta connection
2 x LK5542
1 x 24 V 1 x 6 A 2 x LK5662
1  Positions without converter are covered with blank panels
2  With customer-specific logos
3 Converters LK5542 with both output in series connection, trimmed to 14 V
Part Number Description for Single Output System
Series (product family)..................................................LRS
Output current....................... 05, 06, 10, 12, 15, 20, 30, 40
Output voltage .................................. 15, 24, 28, 30, 48, 50
Operating ambient temperature range
  TA = –40 to +71 °C  ..................................... -9
Options:  Bel Power logo on front panel .......................0
 Custom logo on front panel ...........................5
Features:  Redundancy (no, yes) .............................. 0, 1
 Customer specific model ........................Sxxx1
RoHS-compliant for all 6 substances ...............................G
1 Applicable for non safety critical deviations. xxx are 3 digits assigned for each customer-specific model
Part Number Description for Dual Output System
Series (product family)..................................................LRS
Output current IoA ................ 05, 06, 10, 12, 15, 20, 30, 40
                        IoB ................ 05, 06, 10, 12, 15, 20, 30, 40
Output voltage VoA ........................... 15, 24, 28, 30, 48, 50
                        VoB ........................... 15, 24, 28, 30, 48, 50
Operating ambient temperature range
  TA = –40 to +71 °C  ..................................... -9
Options:  Bel Power logo on front panel .......................0
 Custom logo on front panel ...........................5
Features:  Redundancy (no, yes) .............................. 0, 1
 Customer specific model ........................Sxxx1
RoHS-compliant for all 6 substances ...............................G
1 Applicable for non safety critical deviations. xxx are 3 digits assigned for each customer-specific model
LRS 20 - 15 -9 0 1 Sxxx G
LRS 05 06 - 30 24 - 9 5 1 G
belfuse.com/power-solutions
BCD.00196 Rev AK, 28-Jun-2019
Page 5 of 19
LRS Series
AC-DC Subrack Systems MK007
© 2019 Bel Power Solutions & Protection
Functional Description
The input voltage is supplied to up to 4 converters type LK5542/LK5662. The outputs of 2 converters in each half of rack are

 80
0.2              0.5            1             2                  5           10           20   MHz
JM
136
EN 55022 A (qp)
EN 55022 A (av)
30             50                100                200                        500            1000 MHz
dBµV/m
 10
 20
 30
 40
0
 50
MK007: Quasi peak, radiated
LRS40-15-900GG, V i =230 VAC, V o=15 V I o= 40 A
JM
137
EN 55022 A
Fig. 9

Depending upon cell voltage and the temperature coefficient of the battery, different sensor types are available (other models on request):
Table 15: Sensors for converters LK5542 and LK5662
Battery
voltage
nom. [V]
Sensor type Cell
volt-
age
[V]
Cell temp.
coefficient
[mV/K]
Cable
length
[m]
12 S-KSMH12-2.27-30-2 2.27  –3.0 2
12 S-KSMH12-2.27-35-2 2.27  –3.5 2
24 S-KSMH24-2.27-30-2 2.27  –3.0 2
24 S-KSMH24-2.27-35-2 2.27  –3.5 2
24 S-KSMH24-2.31-35-0 2.31  –3.5 4.5
24 S-KSMH24-2.31-35-2 2.31  –3.5 2
24 S-KSMH24-2.35-35-2 2.35  –3.5 2
48 S-KSMH48-2.27-30-2 2.27  –3.0 2
48 S-KSMH48-2-27-35-2 2.27  –3.5 2
Power
supply
Load
–